

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
3/9/2020 4:32 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

SUPREME COURT NO. 98163-9

(Court of Appeals No. 51898-8-II)

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

THERESA J. LOWE, a single woman; LOREN J. BOSSHARD and  
DONNA A. BOSSHARD, husband and wife; BURLEIGH M. CUBERT  
and CAROLYN R. CUBERT, husband and wife,

Appellants/Petitioners,

v.

FOXHALL COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF RESPONDENT FOXHALL COMMUNITY  
ASSOCIATION TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Shawna M. Lydon, WSBA #34278  
Luisa E. Taddeo, WSBA #48677  
Betts Patterson & Mines  
One Convention Place, Suite 1400  
701 Pike Street  
Seattle WA 98101-3927  
Telephone: (206) 292-9988  
Facsimile: (206) 343-7053  
Attorneys for Respondent Foxhall  
Community Association

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Factual Background .....	3
B. The 2015 Bylaws Amendment.....	4
C. Procedural History .....	7
IV. REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED .....	9
A. Lowe’s Petition for Review Does Not Meet the Criteria Set Forth by the Rules Governing Acceptance of Review and Should be Denied.....	9
1. The Court of Appeals’ Decision is Not in Conflict with Any Supreme Court Case .....	10
2. The Court of Appeals’ Decision is Consistent with Precedent Across All Three Divisions of the Washington Courts .....	14
3. The Court of Appeals’ Decision is Good Policy and Granting the Petition for Review Advocates Bad Policy .....	16
B. The Court Should Not Accept Review Because There are Additional Grounds to Grant Summary Judgment to the Association .....	17
V. CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Washington Cases</b>	
<i>Hearst Communications, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 154 Wash.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005).....	10, 11
<i>Newsom v. Miller</i> , 42 Wn.2d 727, 731, 258 P.2d 812 (1953).....	11
<i>Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co. v. Hayles, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn. App. 531, 150 P.3d 589 (2007) .....	14, 15
<i>State Farm Fire and Casualty Company v. Peters</i> , 200 Wash. App. 1021, 2017 WL 3476787 (2017) .....	15
<i>Viking Bank v. Firgrove Commons 3, LLC</i> , 183 Wn. App. 706, 334 P.3d 116 (2014).....	14, 15
<i>Wilkinson v. Chiwawa Communities Association</i> , 180 Wn.2d 241, 327 P.3d 614 (2014).....	12
<b>Washington Statutes</b>	
RCW 64.38 .....	12
RCW 64.38.030 .....	13
RCW 64.38.030(5).....	13
<b>Washington Rules</b>	
RAP 13(b).....	1, 2, 9, 18
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Webster’s Third Int’l Dictionary (1986).....	15
